Foreign currency bank loan and floating rate note (21.6) — (21.6) (21.3) — (21.3)

Foreign currency exposure on net monetary items (4.8) (7.9) (12.7) (10.9) 2.4 (8.5)
Investments held at fair value through profit or
loss that are equities 181.1 102.0 283.1 156.6 57.2 213.8

Total net foreign currency exposure 176.3 94.1 270.4 145.7 59.6 205.3

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk during the year.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and movement in exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s overseas income and monetary foreign currency financial instruments
held at each balance sheet date and assumes a 10% (2012: 10%) appreciation or depreciation of sterling against the Euro
and the other currencies to which the Company is exposed, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on
the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

If sterling had weakened this would have had the following effect:

2013 2012
£’m £’m

Income statement return after taxation:
Revenue return 0.9 1.1
Capital return (1.3) (0.9)

Total return after taxation (0.4) (0.2)

Net assets (0.4) (0.2)

JPM European_pp55_78_JPM European_pp55_78  13/06/2013  17:18  Page 72

T
H

E

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

JPMorgan European Investment Trust plc. Annual Report & Accounts 2013 73

Conversely, if sterling had strengthened this would have had the following effect:

2013 2012
£’m £’m

Income statement return after taxation:
Revenue return (0.9) (1.1)
Capital return 1.3 0.9

Total return after taxation 0.4 (0.2)

Net assets 0.4 (0.2)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year.

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits, the fair value of fixed interest rate
securities and the interest payable on variable rate cash borrowings.

Management of interest rate risk
Liquidity and borrowings are managed with the aim of increasing returns to shareholders. The Company’s gearing policy is
to operate within a range of 10% net cash to 20% geared in normal market conditions.

Interest rate exposure
The exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities to floating rates, giving cash flow interest rate risk when rates are

[…]

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(a) Market risk continued
(ii) Interest rate risk continued

Interest rate exposure continued
The above year end exposures are not representative of the exposure to interest rates during the year as the cash
balances and investments in liquidity funds and loan balances have fluctuated. The maximum and minimum exposures
during the year, arising from cash balances and liquidity funds, were as follows:

2013 2012
£’000 £’000

Maximum credit exposure to floating interest rates (19,474) 67,694

Minimum credit exposure to floating interest rates (1,747) (330)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2012: 1%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s total exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities to floating rates at
the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant.

2013 2012
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

in rate in rate in rate in rate
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation:
Revenue return (51) 51 49 (49)
Capital return (143) 143 (142) 142

Total return after taxation for the year (194) 194 (93) 93

Net assets (194) 194 (93) 93

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure
to interest rate changes due to fluctuations in cash balances and investments in liquidity funds.

(iii) Other price risk
Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of equity investments and other assets or liabilities held by the Company.

JPM European_pp55_78_JPM European_pp55_78  13/06/2013  17:18  Page 74

T
H

E

C
O

M
P
A

N
Y

JPMorgan European Investment Trust plc. Annual Report & Accounts 2013 75

[…]

The Company’s total exposure to other changes in market prices at 31st March comprises its holdings in equity
investments as follows:

2013 2012
£’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 290,009 252,702

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the year.

Concentration of exposure to market price risk
A list of the Company’s investments is given on pages 17 to 19 and pages 27 to 30. This shows that the majority of the
investment portfolio’s value is in European equities but there is no concentration of exposure to any one European
country. It should also be noted that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country
of domicile or of listing.

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation and net assets to an increase or decrease of 10%
(2012: 10%) in the fair value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based
on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s investments and adjusting
for change in the management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

2013 2012
10% Increase 10%Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease
in fair value in fair value in fair value in fair value

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation:
Revenue return (61) 61 (44) 44
Capital return 28,877 (28,877) 25,183 (25,183)

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets 28,816 (28,816) 25,139 (25,139)

JPM European_pp55_78_JPM European_pp55_78  13/06/2013  17:18  Page 75

T
H

E

C
O

M
P
A

N
Y

JPMorgan European Investment Trust plc. Annual Report & Accounts 201376

Notes to the Accounts continued

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(b) Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise readily realisable securities, the liquidity of which in normal